

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Q \

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE, 1847.

GERRISH & EDWARDS .- ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

Chapter 49.

Resolve in favor of Joseph M. Gerrish and William E. Edwards.

In favor of Gerrish & Edwards.

Снар. 49.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of state, to Joseph M. Gerrish and William E. Edwards, the sum of forty-one dollars and sixteen cents in full for publishing the laws of this state for the year eighteen hundred and forty-six.

[Approved August 2, 1847.]

Additional Roll of Accounts No. 28, for 1847.

THE committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them ask leave to present the following

ADDITIONAL REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which, when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted,

NATHAN WHITE, Chairman.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

N					Claims rendered. Claims		allowed.		Total				
a an n Geogla	ames of towns.					Bounty on Bounty on Cocoons, Animals,			amount allowed,				
Amherst,		-	÷			ri se	2	00		2	00	2	0(
Bluehill,	-	~			6.7		6	00		6	00	6	00
Surry,	-		-				6	00		6	00	6	0(
Waltham,	-	-	-				10	00		10	00	. 10	00
							24	00		24	00	24	0(
			COUN	гY	OF	W	SHIN	1G3	CON.				
Calais.			8	1		1	302	001	F	302	00!	302	00
Addison,	-	•					2	00		2	00	2	00
Wesley,	ę	-	-				26	00	}	26	00	26	00
						ľ	330	00	ľ	330	00	330	00
			COUN	NT	чo	FΚ	ENNI	BF	C.				
Leeds,			•	1	21	45		T	21 45		1	21	45

COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

34

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

COUNTY OF OXFORD.

Снар. 50.

35

Mames of town-	Names of towns.				Claims allowed.		
- 승규가 방법에는 것 같은 것이라고 있는 것이다.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	amount allowed.		
Albany, -	-		2 00		2 00	2 0	
Brownfield, -	•	2 80	a data Angelaria	2 80	1988 (S. 1997) 1997 - State State (S. 1997)	2 8	
Rumford,	•		6 00	and the set	6 00		
Waterford, -	•	<u></u>	2 00	مربعة المراجعة المراج	2 00	2 0	
and the second s		2 80	10 do	2 80	10 00	12 8	
	COUN	TY OF S	OMERSI	ET.			
Brighton, -	• •	1	10 00		10 00		
North Anson, -	•		4 00		4 00		
Jason Hilton, -	•		2 00		2 00	2 00	
			16 00		16 00	16 00	
dense en	COUNT	TY OF P	ENOBSC	OT.	n na segura segur Securit	한 것이다. 같이 있는 것이 같이 같이 같이 있는 것이 같이 같이 같이 같이 같이 같이 많이	
Argyle,	•	{	4 00		4 00	4 00	
Bangor,	•		386 00		386 00	386_00	
Lowell,	-		10 00		10 00	10 00	
Oldtown,	-		44 00		44 00	44 00	
Lagrange, -	• • •	· · · ·	2 00		2 00	2 00	
Springfield, - Carroll,	1 - 1 - 1		4 00 20 00		4 00 20 00	4 00	
Call States and			470 00		470 00	andra.	
		•	#10 00	1	410 00	410 00	
	COUNTY	COF PIS	SCATAQU	JIS.			
Blanchard, -	-		2 00	1	2 00	2 00	
Bowerbank, -	- '		2 00		2 00	2 00	
Dover,	• • • • •	집안가 하는	2 00		2 00	2 00	
Foxcroft, -	• •		2 00		2 00	2 00	
Milo,	-		20 00		20 00	20 00	
Kingsbery, - Sebec,	-		4 00 84 00		4 00 84 00	4 00 84 00	
All and a second			116 00		116 00		
	COINI		1	ا ٦.	110.00	1.110.00	
	COUN		RANKL			· · · ·	
Carthage,	-		2 00		2 00		
Kingfield, -			2 00 2 00		$\begin{array}{c} 2 & 00 \\ 2 & 00 \end{array}$		
Weld,		and and a second se	<u> </u>	. F	4 00	2 00	
		1	6 00		6 00	6 00	
	COUNT	Y OF A	ROOSTO	ок.			
Amity,	•		10 00	l	10 00	10 00	
	Mila	itary A	ccounts				
BRIG	ADE MA	JORS A	- ND INSI	PECTORS	5. 		
Time of service.	N	ames.	Regime	nt. Brigade.	Division.	Amount.	
1846	John Bab	ومعاديتهم ويو محمد مسرب		2	4	10 00	

 1843, 1844, 1845, 1846, and part of 1847.
 Caleb R. Ayer,
 2
 1
 40 00

 ADJUTANTS OF ARTILLERY.

 1846.
 Barker A. Neal,
 2
 4
 10 00

Снар. 50.

36

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

ADJUTANTS OF INFANTRY.

Time of service.	Names.	Regiment.	Brigade.	Division	Amount.
1844, 1845, 1846, 1847.	J. H. Parker.	4	3	5	35 00
1846, 1847,	S. R. Clement,	2	2	5	15 00
1845, 1846, 1847		2	1	. 1	25 00
1844, 1845, 1846	Frederick A. Holt,	1 .	1	3	30 00
1846	J. W. Whitten.	3	1	6	10 00
1846	John Monroe, jr.,	2	1	6	10 00
1846	Josiah Emery,	1	2	8	10 00
1845, 1846	James Libby,	4	2	1	20 00
1846, 1847	John Mayall,	3	2	8	10 00
1844, 1845, 1846, -	Thomas H. Knox,	$\gamma_{ijk} {ar l}_{ijk} e^{i \phi}$	5	6.	30 00
1846	Joseph Bagdon, jr.,	1	1	1	10 00
1845, 1846	Samuel P. Johnson,	4	2	3	20 00
1846	H. S. Black,	2	2	2	10 00
			ļ	- Aleria	235 00

EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY AND COURTS MARTIAL AND COURTS OF INQUIRY.

Date.	Names.		Amount of claims.	Amount allowed.		
July 12, 1847. Joseph	G. Harmon,	an 49	9 75	9 00		
	· That are					

Sheriffs' Accounts.

TRE (CINCLE)

July 10, 184 April 10, 184	 Richard 'I O'Neil W Wendall J. G. McC 	. Robinson, P. Smith, - Jlintock, -	-	-	$\begin{array}{c} 9 & 75 \\ 57 & 12 \\ 70 & 20 \end{array}$	34 00
		4 af 1		1 200 1000		130 00
700 U 100	4					an a stand a

Printers' Accounts.

Sept. 12, 1846.	Charles Giles & Co.,		15 00	15 00
Sept. 12, 1846.	George V. Edes,	a se	10 00	10 00
1846.	J. S. Swift, -		10 50	10 50
1846.	Henry P Pratt,	•	10 76	10 76
1846.	Thomas E. Noyes, & Co.,		10 00	10 00
Oct. 12, 1846.	Mathews & Stevens,		31 00	31 00
	Manual P. Clanuary	a Talai da Talaa	16 00	16 00
1846.	Elisha Clark, -		12 00	12 00
1846.	C. C. Tyler, -	· · · · ·	8 00	8 00
1846.	J. D. Davis,	•	10 00	10 00
ald and the second second	Severance & Dorr,	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	64 75	64 75
- 영향 '응인'	Edwin Plummer, -	a state and a second	- 12 00	12 00
	John Jackson, -		10 00	10 00
Star 2	William T. Johnson, bala	unce of bill for		
	state printing for 1846,		461 25	461 25
	t t	the first sectors	681 26	681 26

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

Miscellaneous Accounts.

37 Chap. 50.

Dato.	Nămes.	Amoun of claim		Amoun allowed	
Feb. 15, 1847.	Town of Addison for committing Cath-	and and a second se	<u> </u>		
선생활명은 것으로 가지 않는 것이다. 그는 것이다.	arine McCarty to insane hospital,	43	88	43	88
June 1, 1847.	Insane hospital for support of Charles				
na seten an	Burnham from Sept. 10, 1845 to date,	199	43	199	43
June 1, 1847.	Insane hospital for support of Ellen Her-				
	bert, John Wheeler and Moses Butter-			5	
	field from November 30, 1845 to June			1997 - 1998 19	
35 00 10/7	1st, 1847,	498			
May 26, 1847.	Daniel Stanwood,		75		25
June 15, 1847.	William Trafton,	5	00		00
June 12, 1847.	Charles C. Harmon, -	5			00
Jan. 4, 1847.	William H. Burrill,	10			00
June 3, 1847.	Charles Andrews.	15			
May 30, 1847. June 3, 1347.	John Kerswell.	5			00
Dec. 29, 1846.	Town of Bath for support of Nicholas	0	00	6	00
Dec. 20, 1040.	Dargin at the insane hospital.	62	en		20
June 25, 1847.	Town of Bath for support of Nicholas	62	09	62	69
and Do, totte	Dargin at insane hospital.	60	12	60	13
Feb. 19, 1746.	Town of Bath for expense of carrying	00	10	00	10
	Foceci Menci to insane hospital,	10	00	7	50
Jan., 1845.	Town of Bath for expense of carrying	10	00	1	00
	Nicholas Dargin to insane hospital,	17	38	7	50
May 25, 1847.	William T. Hilliard,		00		00
Juno 4, 1847.	Town of Augusta for support of Samuel	Ŭ	v	Ŭ	00
	Howard at insane hospital, -	65	74	65	74
July 21, 1847.	Llewellyn True,		00		00
July 22, 1847.	Town of Addison for support of Catha-	-		-	
	rine McCarty at insane hospital,	59	09	59	09
July 27, 1847.	Daniel T. Pike,	50	00	50	00
uly 27, 1847.	Samuel Belcher,	50	00	50	00
July 14, 1847.	A. Jackson,	3	00	3	00
May 31, 1847.	John H. Hartford, balance,	193		193	47
July 27, 1847.	Edward Fenno,	489	08	489	08
	-	·····			
	·	1886	25	1886	25

Additional Aggregate Roll of Accounts No. 28.

· · · · ·	Countie	s, &c.			Boun Coco		Bounty (Animal		Total amour allowed.	nt
Hancock, ·		-	-	-			24	00	24 0)0
Washington, .	•	-	-	-			330	00	330 0)Ó
Kennebec, .	-	-	-	-		$21 \ 45$			21 4	б
Oxford, -	-	-	-	-		2 80	10	00	12 8	30
Somerset.	-	-	-	-			16	00	16 0)0
Penobscot.	-	-	-	-			470	00	470 0)0
Piscataquis,	-	-	-	-			116	00		
Franklin,	-	-	-	-		ĺ	6	00	60)0
Aroostook,	-	-	-	-			10	00	10 0)0
Bounty on anima	ds and	coco	0118.	-	-	- 1	-		1006 2	25
Brigade majors a				-		-	-		50 0	
Adjutants of arti			-	-	-	-	-		10 0	
Adjutants of infa			2	-	-		-		235 0	
Repairs of artille		5	-	<u>ـ</u>	-		-)0
Sheriffs' accounts		-	-	-	-	-	-		130 0	
Printers' account			-		-	-	-		681 2	
Miscellancous ac		,	-	-		-			1886 2	
									4007 7	76

6

ŝ

ACCOUNTS .- PAY ROLL-HOUSE.

Снар. 50.

For payment of additional roll of

Chapter 50.

Resolve additional for payment of accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in additional roll of accounts, No. 28, the treasury of state not otherwise appropriated, to the several cities, towns, plantations and persons mentioned in the additional roll of accounts numbered twenty-eight, the sum set against the name of such cities, towns, plantations and persons respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of four thousand seven dollars and seventysix cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved August 3, 1847.]

PAY ROLL of the members of the house of representatives of the twenty-seventh legislature, at the session held at Augusta, commencing on the twelfth day of May and ending on the third day of August, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven.

Districts.	Names,	Miles travel. Days attendance.	Amount of travel and attendance.
Alfred,	Nathan D. Appleton,	100 84	188
Parsonsfield,	John P. Bennett,	105 84	189
Biddeford,	William Berry,	80 84	184
Buxton,	Abraham L. Čame,	85 84	1 185
Waterborough,	Ira T. Drew,	100 84	188
Eliot,	William Fogg,	115 84	191
Limington,	Joseph M. Foss,	90 83	3 184
Shapleigh,	Moses Goodwin, jr.,	115 84	4 191
Lebanon,	Nahum Goodwin,	115 84	4 191
North Berwick,	Abraham Junkins,	105 84	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Kennebunkport,	John L. Perkins,	90 84	1.4.4.a. (1.1.a. a.)
Wells,	Joseph Perkins,	105 84	
Saco,	Daniel Smith, jr.,	75 84	
York,	Samuel Webber,	125 83	
Cornish,	Enoch Wescott,	100 83	
Kittery,	Benning Wilson,	120 84	1 192
			3,007